MARANA ORDINANCE NO. 2023.007

RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT; APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE RANCHO MARANA WEST TOWN CENTER SPECIFIC PLAN AMENDMENT, APPROVED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2008.14, WHICH REZONED APPROXIMATELY 99 ACRES GENERALLY LOCATED NORTH OF BARNETT ROAD, SOUTH OF GRIER ROAD AND WEST OF LON ADAMS ROAD, IN SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 11S, RANGE 11E, CREATING THE RANCHO MARANA WEST TOWN CENTER SPECIFIC PLAN, TO REVISE CERTAIN DEVELOPMENT AND ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS IN THE SPECIFIC PLAN

WHEREAS, on February 6, 1990, the Marana Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 90.04, approving the Rancho Marana Specific Plan; and,

WHEREAS, on May 18, 1999, the Marana Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 99.13, amending the Rancho Marana Specific Plan by dividing Master Developer duties between Rancho Marana East (east of the I-10 freeway) and Rancho Marana West (west of the I-10 freeway); and

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2005, the Marana Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 2005.05, further amending the Rancho Marana West Specific Plan to amend Development Regulations and include Design Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2008, the Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 2008.14, further revising the Rancho Marana West Specific Plan to implement the Town Center; and

WHEREAS the Town of Marana owns approximately 37.9 acres of vacant land located within the Rancho Marana West Town Center Specific Plan Amendment area created by Ordinance No. 2008.14; and

WHEREAS Ordinance No. 2008.14 rezoned approximately 99 acres of land located north of Barnett Road, south of Grier Road and west of Lon Adams Road, in Section 27, Township 11S, Range 11E, described on Exhibit "A" attached to and incorporated in this ordinance by this reference (the "Rezoning Area"); and

WHEREAS the Town of Marana has submitted an application for a rezoning ("this

0**008i76anc00i0x20**23.007 - 1 -

Rezoning") to amend the Rancho Marana West Town Center Specific Plan Amendment to revise certain development and architectural standards in the specific plan for commercial uses; and

WHEREAS the Marana Planning Commission held a public hearing to consider this Rezoning on February 22, 2023, and voted unanimously 4-0 to recommend that the Town Council approve this Rezoning subject to the recommended conditions; and

WHEREAS the Marana Mayor and Town Council held a public hearing to consider this Rezoning on March 21, 2023, and determined that this Rezoning should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Marana, Arizona, as follows:

Section 1. The Rancho Marana West Town Center Specific Plan Amendment is hereby amended to revise certain development and architectural standards for commercial uses. The Rancho Marana West Town Center Specific Plan Amendment, as amended by this ordinance, one electronic and one printed copy of which are on file in the office of the Town Clerk of the Town of Marana, Arizona, which was made a public record by and is attached as Exhibit A to Marana Resolution No. 2023-028, is hereby referred to, adopted and made part of this ordinance as if fully set out here.

Section 2. This Rezoning is subject to the following conditions, the violation of which shall be treated in the same manner as a violation of the Marana Town Code (but which shall not cause a reversion of this Rezoning), and which shall be binding on property owners in the Rezoning Area, and their successors in interest:

- 1. All of the rezoning conditions of Ordinance No. 90.04, Ordinance No. 99.13, Ordinance No. 2005.05, and Ordinance No. 2008.14 that are applicable to the Rezoning Area remain applicable to the Rezoning Area except for any conditions that have been previously modified or are modified by this amendment, in which case the modified condition will take precedence.
- 2. Compliance with all applicable provisions of the Town's codes and ordinances current at the time of any subsequent development including, but not limited to, requirements for public improvements and payment of application fees and applicable development impact fees.
- 3. Within 60 days after the adoption of the ordinance approving the specific plan amendment, the Town of Marana shall provide the Development Services Department with two bound copies, and two electronic copies in PDF format of the amended Rancho Marana West Town Center Specific Plan Amendment.

Section 3. All ordinances, resolutions and motions and parts of ordinances, resolutions, and motions of the Marana Town Council in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed, effective as of the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any

court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Marana, Arizona, this $21^{\rm st}$ day of March, 2023.

Mayor Ed Honea

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

1 State

ATTEST:

David L. Udall, Town Clerk



Exhibit A to Ordinance No. 2023.007

Legal Description

The Northwest Quarter of Section 27, Township 11 South, Range 11 East, Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Pima County, Arizona;

EXCEPT the West 497.3 feet; and

FURTHER EXCEPT the North 207.5 feet; and

FURTHER EXCEPT the Easterly 391.51 feet of the Southerly 361.51 feet of the Northerly 569.01 feet of the Northwest Quarter (Tax Parcel No. 217-37-0500); and

FURTHER EXCEPT that portion described as follows:

Beginning at the North quarter corner of said Section 27;

THENCE South 00 degrees 36 minutes 23 seconds East along the East line of said Northwest quarter a distance of 569.00 feet to a point, said point of being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE continuing South 00 degrees 36 minutes 23 seconds East along said East line a distance of 723.00 feet to a point;

THENCE South 89 degrees 16 minutes 37 seconds West, a distance of 391.50 feet to a point;

THENCE North 00 degrees 36 minutes 23 seconds West, a distance of 723.00 feet to a point on a line 569.00 feet Southerly and parallel with the North Line of said Section 27;

THENCE North 89 degrees 16 minutes 37 seconds East along said parallel line, a distance of 391.50 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING (Tax Parcel Nos. 217-37-0510, 0520, 053A, 053B and 0540)